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1. Introduction 

1.1 Scope and Purpose 

1.1.1 This statement should be read in conjunction with the representations dated 3 

March 2014 submitted by AXA REIM to the Pre-submission BDP.  

1.1.2 Responses are made to the Inspector’s questions, as issued by the Programme 

Officer on 20 August 2014.  Responses are provided only to those questions 

relevant to AXA’s representations. Responses are set out in the order questions are 

raised. 
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2. Response To Questions 

2.1 Is the Plan based on a clear economic vision and strategy to 
encourage sustainable economic growth? 

2.1.1 No.  The strategy set out at PG1 is to provide for only a 5 year supply of 

employment land.  This is insufficient to meet the objectively assessed needs.   

2.1.2 The 5 year reservoir of 96ha quoted does not reflect 5 years supply of the assessed 

need over the plan period.  

2.1.3 The uncertainty over the supply of land comprising the 5 year’s supply and 

uncertainty over the identity, location and available capacity of any employment site 

expected to contribute to that supply during the 5 year period or the 20 year period 

of the BDP does not provide sufficient clarity or definition of the employment 

development opportunities to ensure that the BDP is able to respond to and meet 

the economic growth requirements which have been identified.  

 

2.2 Are the overall requirements of Policy PG1 for employment land 
soundly based on evidence, and appropriate to meet the needs 
that are likely to arise over the Plan period? 

2.2.1 The Employment Land and Office Targets Study: October 2013 (ELOTS) appears to 

take account of the effects of HS2, although the precise details are unclear.  In the 

period since consultation on the Pre-submission plan the context with HS2 has 

moved on.  

2.2.2 Despite strong objection from AXA and others, HS2 remains intent on taking the 

whole of the former LDV and Alstom sites at Washwood Heath for the HS2 Rolling 

Stock Maintenance Depot (RSMD).  This has the effect of displacing UK Mail and 

Cemex and existing occupiers from the Alstom site.  In evidence to Parliamentary 

Select Committee HS2 Ltd identifies these businesses as currently employing 1,250 

people at Washwood Heath.  As the ELOTS identifies significant further businesses 

at Saltley Business Park will also be displaced by HS2, at least 9 of those 

businesses occupying approximately 42,000sqm are required specifically because 

of the RSMD proposal at Washwood Heath.   
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2.2.3 The proposed RSMD at Washwood Heath will remove 9ha which would otherwise 

have been occupied by UK Mail and Cemex, and a further 55ha that would 

otherwise be readily available best quality employment land.  The businesses 

displaced by the RSMD at Saltley Business Park occupy approximately an 

additional 9ha, not taking account of the properties lost at Saltley due to the HS2 

line.  The HS2 proposal therefore removes 18ha of existing business 

accommodation and 55ha of best quality employment land at just one location.   

2.2.4 The other existing business areas lost to the HS2 line will add to this total 

considerably.  We have not calculated the total quantity of existing employment land 

which will be lost to HS2, but the Employment Land Review 2012 suggests 136ha 

(para 2.18).   

2.2.5 HS2 Ltd has by letter dated 16 July 2014 provided assurance to Birmingham City 

Council (Appendix 1) that the Secretary of State will require a Nominated 

Undertaker to work with BCC to ensure that businesses in the Birmingham area 

subject to relocation due to HS2 are provided the opportunity to relocate within the 

Birmingham Area.  

2.2.6 This raises four issues relevant to the Inspector’s question: 

• The displaced businesses need to be reflected in the employment land 

need assessment, as the requirement for their relocation adds to the; and 

• The supply of employment sites required to meet the need should be 

increased accordingly;  

• The supply of existing employment land that could come forward for 

recycling, what BCC would otherwise regard as windfall development, is 

reduced; and  

• The supply of best quality land that could otherwise contribute to meeting 

the assessed needs is reduced by the loss of a significant potential site at 

Washwood Heath.   

2.2.7 The ELOTS notes the HS2 Ltd proposal to make a residual part of the Washwood 

Heath site available for employment development post construction of HS2, 

(currently estimated to be 2026 at the earliest) and due to the uncertainty does not 

consider that potential contribution further. 

2.2.8 The approach of the ELOTS in relation to the potential residual land at Washwood 

Heath is supported.  HS2 Ltd’s evidence to Select Committee stated that it expects 

16ha of the site to be made available for development post construction, but there is 
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no certainty to either the area of land, its configuration, accessibility or timing of its 

availability.  The Royal Assent programme, and construction programme for HS2 

could both yet change and HS2 appears to have no programme for clearance of the 

construction spoil that will occupy the residual land during and post construction.  

2.2.9 It is correct therefore to place no reliance on any contribution to the employment 

land supply from the Washwood Heath site in the event that HS2 does not change 

its proposal to take 55ha of best quality land for the RSMD.   

2.2.10 The West Midlands Authorities study of need for large employment sites has still not 

been published.  Until such time as the evidence from that study is available it is not 

possible to be certain that the BDP is planning for all the needs that it should be.  

AXA may therefore wish to comment further on this when the study is published.  

 

2.3 If housing provision is made outside the Plan area to meet 
Birmingham’s needs, is there a need for employment land also to 
be allocated outside the Plan area to complement that housing 
provision? 

2.3.1 The employment need has been reportedly assessed by considering Birmingham’s 

economy and its development patterns.  The BDP objectives for growth reflect 

expectations of population growth within the City.  Birmingham is the principal 

centre for the West Midlands, and the hub of the regions public transport network, 

and existing business network.  Birmingham should therefore be the focus for 

sustainable growth.  

2.3.2 The above factors indicate that employment land provision should be within 

Birmingham where possible.  If needs cannot be accommodated within the BCC 

administrative area then appropriate provision should be made in suitable 

neighbouring areas were the employment created would be accessible to 

Birmingham residents.  
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2.4 Does the categorisation of employment land into RIS, and three 
other quality categories appropriately reflect future business 
needs?  

2.4.1 Occupiers will consider sites Occupiers will consider sites according to their own 

locational requirements, which will be a combination of:  

• Accessibility defined by the quality of infrastructure (roads, rail freight 

facilities, public transport, utilities – particularly power, and broadband); 

• Access to labour - defined by simple availability and skill levels; 

• Access to markets – suppliers and customers;  

• Quality of environment – on-site and off-site; 

• Scale – sites need to be sufficiently large to deliver plots of sufficient size to 

accommodate the largest requirements, and provide expansion space. 

2.4.2 It is not possible to distinguish between demand for RIS and demand for Best Urban 

sites through simple badging of sites in planning terms.  Occupiers will seek a high 

quality site which meets their requirements and both RIS and Best Urban sites 

would be considered, provided that planning policy allows the uses that would be 

required.  The more restrictive use of RIS proposed by the BDP could prevent 

occupation by some users and deter investment and job creation as a result.   

2.4.3 Birmingham has to compete to retain and attract investment and it needs to have 

sufficient quantum and quality of land available.  What the City requires is an 

appropriate supply of large employment sites capable of retaining existing occupiers 

and attracting footloose investment, and able to compete on a regional, national and 

international stage to do so. 
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2.5 Does the ‘5 year reservoir’ approach set out in TP16 provide 
adequate certainty that sufficient appropriate employment land 
will come forward to meet business needs throughout the Plan 
period? 

2.5.1 No.  There is considerably uncertainty and ambiguity in what is the available supply 

of employment land at present which BCC is seeking to rely upon.  It is difficult to 

distinguish between supply which is regarded as readily available and potential 

supply which is regarded as not readily available and what reliance is placed on 

each.  For example, the Washwood Heath sites appear to have previously been 

considered part of the Not Readily Available supply, but have according to the text 

of the Employment Land Review 2012, been deleted from the total supply (see Exec 

Summary, 2.10 and 5.4).  The Appendix 2 Portfolio of available sites in that same 

document however continues to include 55ha at Washwood Heath (Alstom, LDV 

and PXP).  Subtracting the 55ha provides the 77ha of total Best Urban supply that 

the ELR refers to, but it is not clear.  

2.5.2 The AMR 2013 sets out at Table 3.3 a version of employment land supply, based 

upon sites under construction and sites with planning permission and ‘other’.  A 

simple collation of sites with planning permission will however capture sites such as 

29ha at Washwood Heath (Former Alstom 21ha and PXP 8ha) which has planning 

permission, but which BCC previously classified as Not Available, and now 

classifies as not contributing to the supply at all.   

2.5.3 In its response to Inspector’s Initial Questions (1 August 2014), BCC directs to the 

AMR 2013 as providing the most up to date assessment of employment land supply 

at Table 3.5.  The figures therein differ from those in the ELOTS (October 2013) 

which post dates the AMR (1 April 2013).  As both documents form the evidence 

base and purpose of the ELOTS is specifically to identify need and supply of 

employment land, it is entirely unclear what supply BCC believes it has.  The 

ELOTS does not identify the development area of the sites which it considers form 

the supply, making it impossible to determine which document is correct.  

2.5.4 BCC has confirmed by email to Savills that the 55ha Washwood Heath site is 

currently counted towards the 557ha of existing ‘other’ areas as an existing 

employment site, but is not included within the 23ha of ‘other’ sites (Potential 

Redevelopment) forming part of the supply at ELOTS Fig 7.2.  The list of sites at 

ELOTS  Appendix 3 however suggest that part at least is included.  
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2.5.5 The ELOTS supply identified at Fig 7.2 and the AMR Table 3.5 both include an 

allowance in the supply for ‘other’ / ‘potential redevelopment’.  This is the same 

thing and is an additional allowance for windfall redevelopment of existing 

employment land.   

2.5.6 This represents double counting, as most of the identified supply (if not all with the 

exception of Peddimore) is existing employment land.  BCC admits as much in its 

response to question 13 of the Inspectors Initial Questions.  The expectations of 

windfall from recycling existing employment sites are therefore already accounted 

for in the supply of Best, Good and Industrial Areas.  

2.5.7 It is especially unrealistic to anticipate further windfall provision beyond that already 

specifically identified (shortcomings to the completeness of that identity as noted 

above) as there is increased pressure on redundant employment land to be 

recycled for housing rather than employment uses.  The AMR 2013 para 3.12 

supports this point:  5.6ha of employment land lost on average each year to 

housing, that increased to 8.5ha in 2011-2012 and BCC predict that this rising trend 

is likely to continue.   

2.5.8 BCC is satisfied that it cannot even meet a 5 year reservoir requirement of 96ha 

without releasing 80ha of green belt at Peddimore, as confirmed by the Pre-

submission Plan, the response to Initial Questions and the Statement in Relation to 

Comments on the Langley and Peddimore sites (June 2014).    The actual supply of 

employment land is therefore likely to be very low indeed.   

2.5.9 The significant shortfall in supply is more acute when the relative quality categories 

of employment land are examined.  The identified supply includes an oversupply of 

poor quality land that does not meet assessed needs.  The actual shortfall is 

therefore greater overall and particularly acute in the Best and Good categories.  
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2.5.10 Table 1: Birmingham Industrial Land Most Likely Need and Supply 2012-2031 

Industrial Site 
Type 

Most Likely 
Requirement 

Identified 
Supply 

Shortfall % Need 
Satisfied 

RIS 45ha 42ha 3ha 93% 

Best Urban 224ha 77ha 147ha 34% 

Good Urban 118ha 31ha 87ha 26% 

Other Urban 
(Inc 
redevelopment) 

20ha 58ha -38ha 290% 

Total 407ha 208ha 199ha 51% 

Source:  WED ELOTS Report for BCC October 2013 

 

2.5.11 In effect the shortfall is not 199ha as the table shows, but 237ha as there are 38ha 

of poor quality land in the supply that will not contribute to meeting need.  

2.5.12 With BCC unable to point to any evidence of supply for over half of its objectively 

assessed need, and no details of the sites forming the 173ha of supply it claims, the 

proposed 80ha release at Peddimore does not fill the gap.  There is therefore 

considerable doubt and lack of confidence that the sites needed to meet the 

assessed need can be found.  BCC appears to be hoping that by the next AMR 

more sites have appeared and that they will continue to do so throughout the Plan 

period.  This is not a positively prepared, justified or effective plan and is not 

consistent with national policy.  

 

2.6 If not, what alternative approach should be followed? 

2.6.1 The BDP should specifically identify those sites together with the area of land 

available for development within the Plan period that are required in order to provide 

sufficient land to meet the objectively assessed needs for employment 

development.   

2.6.2 The Washwood Heath site should be identified as part of the supply of Best Quality 

employment land.  The BDP should acknowledge that in the event that HS2 takes 

all or any of the Washwood Heath site (the 55ha development site as opposed to 

the additional 9ha PXP and Cemex sites) which would otherwise from part of the 
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employment land supply, then equivalent quality and quantum of provision will need 

to be made elsewhere to meet Birmingham’s needs.  

 

 

 

 

Paul Rouse 

Director 

Savills 
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